
L$ pRAMArr
NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Twenty Fourth Annual General lvleeting of the members of pramati
Technologies Pnvate Limited will be held on wednesday, september lA, zozz at 12.30 pm through
video conference at lvlumbai to lransact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To receive, consider and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company
for the year ended l\/larch 31 , 2022 together with the report of the Auditors thereon.

2. Io take note of continuation of l\,4/s Akasam & Associates, Chartered Accountants, Statutory
Auditors to hold offlce up to the conclusion ofthe Annual General Meeting to be held in the yeai
2024.

SPECIAL BL.JSINESS:

3. Appointment of lVlr. Sriram lyer as a Director of the Company

To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification. lhe following resolution as an
Ordinary Resolution:

'RESOLVED THAT Mr. Sriram lyer who was appointed by the Board of Directors as an Additional
Director of the Company with effect from January 5,2022 and who holds office up to the date of this
AGM of the company in terms of Section 161 of the companies Act. 20'13 be and is hereby appointed
as a Director of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Form DIR-2 consenting to act as director, Form l\,48P-1 disclosing his
interest as required and Form DIR-8 declaration for non-disqualification as provided by l\ilr. Sriram lyer
be and is hereby noted and any of the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do
such acts, deeds, matters and things as necessary to complete the appointment of the Director
includrng filing of relevant forms electronically with the Registrar of Companies.,,

For and on behalf of
Prarnati Technologies Private Limited

\ora.
Ajav Vij 'l
Director 

I
DIN: 08988088
B 3302, Zenith Residences,
Karle Town Center, Nagawara,
Opposite Nagawara Lake,
Bangalore, 560045

Date: June 30,2022

Place: Bangalore

4th Floor, Kapil Towers, Financial districi. C,achibowli, Hyderabad - 5OOO32
C I N : U 72200T61 998Pf CO29263
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Notes:

1 . Explanatory statement pursuant to section 102 of the companies Act, 20'13 is annexed hereto as
Annexure l.

2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy, who need not be a
member of the Company, to attend and vote instead of himself. Proxies in order to be effective must
be lodged with the Company at any time before commencement of the meeting. The Proxy Form is
annexed hereto as Annexure lll.

3. ln case of corporate shareholders proposing to participate at the meeting through their
representative, necessary authorization under Section 1 13 of the Act for such representation may
please be forwarded to the Company.

4. The documents related to matters set out in the notice shall be open for inspection at the registered
office ofthe Company during normal business hours on all working days up to and including the date
of 24th Annual General meeting of the Company.

4th Floor. Kapil Towers, Financial district, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500032
CIN : U72200TCl 998PT C029263
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Annexure l:

Explanatory Statement as per the provisions
of Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013

The following Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and
Rules made thereunder (the "Act") setting out the material facts concerning the item of Special
Business to be transacted at the general meeting, as annexed to the notice of the Annual
General Meeting, is detailed hereunder.

ITEM NO. 3:

Mr. Sriram Iyer rvas appointed as an Additional Director with effect from January 5, 2022 by the Board
vide a resolution passed by circulation. According to the provisions of Section I 6l ( I ) of the Compan ies

Act, 2013 Mr. Sriram can holo office as an Additional Director up to the date of the ensuing Annual
General Meeting of the Company. He has consented to be appointed as a Director and is also not
disqualified from being appointed as a Director in terms of Section 164 of the Act. Accordingly,
necessary resolution is placed for Member's approval.

No director. or their relatives. except Mr. Sriram, to whom the resolution relates. is interested or
concerned. financially or otherrvise, in the resolution.

Accordingly, members are requested to accord their approval to the above resolution.

For and on behalf of
Pramati Technologies Private Llmited

Ajay Vij
Director
DIN: 08988088
B 3302, Zenith Residences,
Karle Town Center, Nagawara,
Opposite Nagawara Lake,
Bangalore, 560045

Date: J une 30,2022

Place: Bangalore

4th Floor, Kapil Towers, Financial district, C,achibowli, Hyderabad * 500032
CIN: U 72200TC1 998PTCO29263
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I)IRECTORS' ITEPOITT

Dear Members,

Your Directors submit their 241h Annual Repoft of the Company together with the audited
statements ofaccounts for the year ended 31sr March,2022.

Financinl Results

(Amount in INR in Thousands except per share
data)

The above Jigures are extracted fi'otn financiol stalemenls.

Revierl of Business Opemlions and Futule l'rospects

Our operating revenue on a standalone basis has decreased from IIriR 3,236,585 Thousands
during 2020-21 to INR 1.650.408 Thousands during 2021-22. The Net Profit is tNR 1.315.901
Thousands as compared to previous year Net Loss of NR 1,084,892 Thousands.

Dividend

Directors had distributed interim dividend of NR 1,379,809,905 for the Financial Year ended
March 3\.2022.

Transl'er to Rcsen cs

The company has not transferred or set aside to any Reserve Account during the reporting
financial year ended 31'1 March 2022.

'l'ransl'cr of Unclaimcd Divitlend to Investor Education and Protcclion Fund

The provisions of Section 125(2\ of the Companies Act, 2013 do not apply as the interim
dividend declared was paid to the shareholders during the financial year ended 3 L'1 March, 2022.

Material Changes and Commitnrents rll'ecting thc financial posit:on of thc Companv

Particulars Standalone
2021-22 2020-21

Revenue from Operations r,650.408 1 716 5R5

Other income t,282.739 221.793
Total Income 2,933,147 3,4s8,378
Total expenses 1,567,888 3,122,989
Profit /(Loss) Before Tax from continuing operations 1,365,260 335,389
Less: Tax Expenses 49,3 58 185,206

Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations 1,315,901 150,183
Profit/(Loss) after tax from Discontinued Operations (r,23s,07s)
ProIit/(Loss) for the year 1,315,901 (1,084,892)

Eamings per share (INR)
- Basic & Diluted

329.02 (301. r2)
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There was a change in the holding Company of the entit_v from Accenture lnc. to Accenture
Solutions Private Limited, effective June 29, 2021. A Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) u,as
entered into with Accenture Solutions Private Limited effective July l, 202 I .

Consolid:rtcd Fin:rncial Strtemcuts

As provided in IndAS 110 Para 4, since the holding Cornpany, Accenture Solutions Pvt Ltd. will
prepare the consolidated financial statement, the Company is not required to prepare the same.

Conservztio:l of Energl', Tcchnologv -.lbsorption, Forcign lirchangc Earnings anrl Oxtgo

A. Conservation ofEnergy, Technology Absorption

The particulars as required under the provisions of Section 134(3) (m) of the Companies Act.
2013 in respect ofconservation ofenergy and technologv absorption have not been furnished
considering the nature of activities undertaken by the company during the year under revierl,'.

B. Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo

(Figures in INR in Thousands)

Earnings in Foreign Exchange

Sr 3,349-780Softrvare Products and Ser-vices & Dividend
Income from foreign subsidiaries

Foreign cr:rrency subscriptions and travel
expenditure and Royalty 32.708 3.186

Itisk \Iartgrmen t

Based on the assessment of the management. there are no risks that may threaten the existence of
the Company.

I'rotcclion of llonrcn nt \\iirk Plar:e

Your Company is committed to providing a safe and conducive w.ork environment to all of its
employees and associates. In our company- everv employee is expected to treat his/her
colleagucs u ith respecr and dignity.

Your Company has in place a Policv on Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Workplace. which is
applicable to all employees of your Company. as per the provisions of the Sexuql Harassment of
Women at Workplace (Prevention. Prohibition and Redressal) Act. 2013. During the year under
review, no cor.nplaint of sexual harassment was received by the Cornpany.
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C'orporate Soci:rl ltesponsibilitl

The Company has in place a Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) committee, consisting ol Vr.
A.iay Vrj and Mr. Sriram Iyer, Directors of the Company and CSR policy as per the provisions of
Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013. Since. the Average net profit of the immediately 3

preceding Financial Years is approx. INR (249,659,000), which is negative, the Companl is not

required to spend on CSR activities as per Schedule VII for the Financial Year ended March 31.

2022.

Particulrrs of f,oaus. {iuarantees or Invcstntcnls under Section 186

The pafticular of loans, guarantees and investments have been disclosed in the financial statenlents.

Particulirrs nf Contracts or Arr:rngemeuts rvith llclatcd Partics

All related pafty transactions that were entered into during the financial year were on an arm's length
basis and were in the ordinary course of business. The details ol related pafty transactions undcr
Section 188 has been given in Form AOC-2 attached herewith as Annexure I.

l..rplanation or Comnlcrts on Qualificntions, Rcserr'*tions or Advcrse Rentarks or l)iselainrers
nr:rdc ilv the Auditors

There were no qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks made by the Statutory Auditors in their
report.

Companv's l'olicr Ileltrting to Dircctors Apllointnl.nt, Palnrent of Ilcnruleration and
I)ischa:'ge of their Dutios

The provisions of Section 178(1) relating to constitution of Nomination and Remuneration
Committee are not applicable to the Company and hence the Company has not devised ar.ry policy
relating to appointn.rent of Directors, payment of Managerial remuneration, Directors quaiifications,
positive attributes, independence of Directors and other related matters as provided under Section
178(3) of the Companies Act.2013.

)lrr:lings of Board of Directors

During the financial year undcr review, the Company had 4 Board mcetings. The Board meelings
were convened on:

- June 2-1, 202 i

- Septern ber 23. 2021
- December 23.2021
- March 9, 2022

The intervening gap between two consecutive Board meetings is within the time prescribed under the

Companies Act. 2013.

lnternrl Iinanci:ll Controls and their adcqutev

The Company has in place adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.

During the year under review, such controls were tested and no reportable material weaknesses in the

design or operation were observed.

e*s
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l)ircctors and Kc1, }I:rna[cri:rI Personncl (K]Il,)
I. Present Board's Composition is as below -

Ajay Vrj

Sriram Iyer

- Director

- Director

II. Particulars of changes in the constitution of the Board of Directors/key managerial
personnel ofthe Company during the year:

a. Details of appointments/Change in Designation:

Mr. Sriram lyer was appointed as an additional director's w.e.f. January 5, 2022. The Board has
proposed to regularize him as director ofthe company at the ensuing AGM.

b. Details of resignation/cessation:

Mr. Kishore Durg resigned frorn the Board w.e.f. October 1,2021 and Mr. Ananth Vedagarbham
resigned from the Board w.e.i January 10.2022.

The Board places on record its appreciation forMr. Kishore Durg and Mr. Ananth Vedagarbham
for the services rendered during their tenure as directors of the company.

I)irecto rs Responsibility' Stntement

In accordance with the provisions of Section I34(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 the Board
hereby submits its responsibility statement:

(a) in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards have been
follorved along with proper explanation relating to material departures;

(b) the directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of
the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss
ofthe Company for that period:

(c) thc directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets
of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities:
(ca) the directors confirm that no lrauds were reported b1, auditors under sub-section (12) of
Section l4 3.

(d) the directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and
(e) the directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all

applicable laws and that sucli systems were adequate and operating effectivell,.

$lhsidiaries" Joinl Venlures :tnd .{ssociate Cornpt:rics

The Company had 2 Subsidiaries as on March 31,2022. There has been no material change in
the nature ofbusiness ofthe subsidiaries.

There w,ere no joint ventures or associate companies as of March 31,2022.

-@IS;( )E
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The details of subsidiary and step-down companies are as given below

Name of the Company Nature of Relationship

Imaginea Technologies. LLC Inc. Subsidiarv

Pramati Technologies Europe Limited (under liquidation) Subsidiary

Pursuant to the provisions ofSection 129(3) ofthe Companies Act, 2013, a statement containing
the salient features ofthe financial statements ofthe subsidiaries ofthe Company in Form AOC-
I is attached as Annexure - II to this Report.

Deposits

The Company has neither accepted nor renerved any deposits within the meaning of Section 73

ofthe Companies Act,2013 read with Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 during
the year under review.

)eclnration of I ntlepentlent f)irectors

The provisions of Section 149 perfaining to the appointment of Independent Directors do not
apply to our Company. The Company is a Private Limited Company and is exempted from tl,e
class of companies stipulated in rule 4 of the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of
Directors) Rules, 2014. Consequently, the Company is not required to appoint any lndependent
Directors and a statement on declaration given by independent directors under sub-section (6) of
section 149 does not arise.

Statuton, Arditors

M/s. Akasam & associates, Chartered Accountants. (0058325) were appointed as Statutory
Auditors for a period ol 5 years in the Annual General Meeting held on 3Otl' September, 2019.
Their continuance of appointment and payment of remuneration are to be confirmed and
approved in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The Company has received a certificate from
the above Auditors to the effect that if they are reappointed, it ivould be in accordance rvith the
provisions ofSection 141 ofthe Companies Act,20l3.

Vide notification dated May 7, 201 8 issued bl Ministry of Corporate Affairs. the requir ement of
seeking ratification of appointment of statutory auditors by members at each AGM has been
done away with. Accordingly. r.ro such item has been considered in notice of the AGM.

Audii Committee

The Company is a Private Lirnited Company and is exempted from the class of companies
stipulated in Rule 6 of the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014.
Consequently, the Company is not required to set up any Audit Committee.

Other Discloru rcs -

a) During the year under review, there rvere no significant and material orders passed by the
regulators or coufts or tribunals impacting the going concern status and company's
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operatiolls in future. All orders received by the company duling the ,r,ear are of routine in
nature which have no significant / rraterial impact.

b) No revision of financial statements ol Board's report was made during the financial year
under review.

Acknolr'lcdgenrents

Your Directors place on record their sincere thanks to the employees for the dedicated services
rendered by them, and to the customers. Business associates, vendors. consultants- and yarious
Govemment Authorities for their continued support extended to your Company,s activities
during the year under review. Your Directors also acknowledges gratefulll, the shareholders for
their support and confidence reposed on your Company.

For Pramati Technologies Private Limited

Y*
Sriram Iyer
Director
DIN:00378533
Flat # W 1004, Jasmine Tower 5, Adarsh
Palm Retreat Apartment,
Devarabeesanahalli, Varthur Post,
Sarjapur Outer Ring Road, Bangalore -
560103

Place: Bangalore

Date: June 3 0,2022

l/
| (t'1.,

,tlay Vi; I

Dilcctor I

DIN: 08988088
B 3302, Zenith Residenceso Karle Town Center
Nagarvara Opposite Nagawara Lake
Banaglore - 560045, Karnataka, India
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Annexure - l
FORM NO. AOC -2

For the financial year ended Marcl' 31,2022
(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies

(Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Form for Disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the company with related
parties referred to in sub section (1) of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arms
length transaction under third proviso thereto for the financial year ended March 3'l,2022.

Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at Arm,s length basis:

Pramati Technologies Private Limited has not entered into any contract or arrangement or transaction
with its related parties which is not at arm's length during financial yeat 2021-22.

Details of Material contracts or arrangements or transactions at Arm,s Iength basis #:

A. Slump Sale / Business
Transfer Agreement
B. Sale of Service
C. Reimbursement of PPE

NA

NA

# The detailed note on related party and the corresponding transactions are mentioned in the Note 25 of the
accompanying notes to the financial statement.

For Pramati Technologies Private Limited

]"n
Sriram Iyer
Director
DIli: 00378533
Flat # W 1004 , Jasmine Tower 5, Adarsh
Palm Retreat Apartment,
Devarabeesanahalli, Varthur Post,
Sarjapur Outer Ring Road, Bangalore -
560103

Place: Bangalore
Date: June 30, 2022

DIN: 08988088
B 3302, Zenith Residences, Karle Town Center
Nagawara 0pposite Nagawara Lake
Banaglore - 560045, Karnataka, India

Holding Company
(Jul 1 ,2021
onwards)

Pramati Technologies

I

f"h
a;#, Ajay

Dirccto

l,lame of the Related
Party

Nature of
relationship

Duration of
Contract / Salient

Advance,
if any
at{R

Accenture Solutions
Pvt. Ltd. NA

Sale of Services

Sale of Services



Annexure - ll
Form AOC-'l

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts)
Rules,2014)

Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate
companiesljoint ventures For the financial year ended March 31,2022

Part "A": Subsidiaries

(lnformation in respect of each subsidiary to be presented with amounts in INR in Thousands.)

st.
No.

Particulars Details

1 Sl. No. 1 2

2.
Name of the subsidiary lmaginea Technologies,

LLC-
Pramati Technologies
Europe Limited

3. The date since when subsidiary was
acquired

26 Jun 2013 06 Jul 2015

4. Reporting period for the subsidiary
concerned, if different from the holding
companv's reportinq period

NA NA

5. Reporting currency and Exchange rate as
on the last date of the relevant Financial
year in the case of foreiqn subsidiaries

1 USD = INR 75 73l- 1 GBP = INR 99.33

6. Share capital 53,272 0

7. Reserves & surplus 7 ,67 4,103 66,574

8. Total assets 7 ,728,130 66,674
9. Total Liabilities 756 100
'1 0. Investments

11 Turnover 345,820 61 ,915
12. Proflt before taxation 7,424,076 1,363.953

13. Provision for taxation

14. Profit after taxation 7,424.076 1,363,953

15. Proposed Dividend

16. Extent of shareholding (ln percentage) 77.11% 100%

f*s1,



PaIt "8": Associates and Joint Ventures - NIL

Statement pursuant to Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 related to Associate Companies
and Joint Ventures

For Pramati Technologies Private Limited

vr
Sriram Iyer
Director
Dt\: 00378533
FIat # W 1004, Jasmine Tower 5, Adarsh
Palm Retreat Apartment,
Devarabeesanahalli, Varthur Post,
Sarjapur Outer Ring Road, Bangalore -
560103

Place: Bangalore

Date: June 30,2022

n
V/\- Avl/

I
Aiav Vii I

f)irector
DIN: 08988088
B 3302, Zenith Residences, Karle Town Center
Nagawara Opposite Nagawara Lake
Banaglore - 560045, Karnataka, India

1. Latest audited Balance Sheet Date
2. Date on which the Associate or Joint Venture was

3. Shares of Associate/Joint Ventures held by the

Amount of Investment in Associates/Joint Venture

4. Description of how there is siqnificant influence

Reason why the associate/joint venture is not
consolidated

6. Net worth attributable to shareholding as per latest
audited Balance Sheet

7.
i.

Proflvloss for the year
Considered in Consolidation

6-rr.<A
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PRAMATI TECHNOTOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2022
(Allamounts in Rupees in rhousands)

No.
As at March 31,2022 As at Mar.h 31,2021 As at April01, 2020

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipmeft
lntang ble assets

D€ferrpd tax assets (net)

Other FinanciaLa5seG

Total non-.urrent assets

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equ valents

Other Financia Assets

Other current a55ets

Totalcurent asseis

4(a)

4(b)

1C

97,425

46,522

33,856

97,425

118,336

55,152

1,085

42,241

s39,621

122,154

97,425 296,139 771,259

276,142

1,006,321

163,666

800,910

1,222,O16

559

96,489

530,812

458,651

6,594

93,443

!,M6,729 2,120,033 1,189,500

1,544,154 2,416,172 1,950,759

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equ ty share capital

Liabilities
Non-cu.rent liabilities

ncome tax liabillties (net)

otal non-current liabilities

Cu eot liabilities

Flnancial !i.bllitle5

Eorrowlngs

Irade payab es

Other current labi t es

Total (urrent liabilities
Total lia bilities

11

72

13

14

15

72

39,994

7,164,542

39,994

7,424,451

35,714

!,547,O59

1,404,536 t46a,445 1,582,833

,,3,8:a7

90,101
747,573

71,27t
13,59e

103,807 237,6!4 90,806

34,297

5,514

138,253

561,002

16,858

39,155

739,153

81,558

25,954

35,811 716,113 241,L20

139,518 947,124 371,916

Total equity and liabilities 1,,544,754 2,416,172 7,950,759

SiEnificant accounting policies

The accompanying notes from 1 to 31 form an integral part of the flnanclal statements

As per our report ofeven date attached.

S Ravi Kumar

Membership number: 028881

PIace:

Date:30lune 2022

I
\v1"

I
Ajay Vij

Directot
DIN:08988088

Eor and on behalf
PramatiT

(t 1,Lr
-I

Srlram lyer
Directat
DIN:00378533

ofthe Board of Directors of
echnologies Private Limited

P ace: Bangalore Placei Bangalore

Date: 30 iune 2022 Date; 301une 2022

[or akasam & associates

Chdftered Accountonts



PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
Statement of profit and loss
Jot the yeot ended 3l Morch 2A22

March 31,2022 March 31.2021

Revenue from operat ons

other income (net)

Emp oyee benefits expense

Depreclatlon and amortisatlon expense

Profit bef ore tax lrom.ontinuing operations

PrevioLrs year tax

Totaltax expense

Profit after tax from continuing operations

Disco ntin uing O perations:

P rofitl(lossl afte r ta x from Oisco ntin ued O peratio ns

Profit/(Loss ) for th e year

Other comprehensive income
ttens thot will nat be clossiJied subsequently to Stotenent al prcfit dnd lass
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan

Tota I other com pre he nsive incom€

Earnings per equity share
Basic and diluted earning per share (Rs per share)

16

t]

19

2A

23

2t

1,650,408

1,282,739
3,236,585

221,793
2,933,147 3,458,378

818,876

4,345

8,7a6
735,880

2,473,480

1,854

36,266

511,179
1,567,888 3,122,9A9

1,355,250

16,746
(1,284)

33,855

335,389

178,483

(1,668)

8,391

49,358 185,205

1,315,901

1,315,901 150,183

11,235,O75)

(1,084,892)

(10,632)

1,315,901 (1,09s,1

329.02 {r01.12)

Significant accounting policies
The accompanying notes from 1 to 31 form an lntegral part ofthe financial statements.

As per our report of even date attach€d.

For and on behalfofthe Eoard oI Directors of
Pramati Technologies Private Limited

/1

2..
Diredot

!-'*
Sriram lyer
Diredot
D N:00378533

Place: Bangalore _ 
Place: Bangalore

Date: 30 June 2022 Date: 30lune 2022

Membership number: 028881

Place:

0ate: 30 June 2022

D N:08988088

For akasam & associates
Chottercd Accountonts
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Statement of cash flows
Jar the yeorended 3l Morch 2A22

(Allamounts in Rupees in Thousands)

ror th€ year end€d 31

March 2022

Fortheyearended 31

March 2021

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/ (Loss) before tax after discontlnued bus ness for the year

Divldend income form Subsidiary
Profit on the dlsposal of lnvestment in subsldiary Cornpanies

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
Loss on sale offixed assets

1,365,254

.7,2s1,9441

8,786

s,962

{20.1181

(910,318)

(180,781)

4\,!77

17.274\

Operating cash flow before working capital chrnges

Working capital changes

( ncrease)/ Decrease in ioans and other financial asset

( ncrease) in trade receivables

(Lncrease) in other.ssets
r-( e.," n 

'rrdc 
pryablp, olhe- llabil'rip, :rd proviqro'.

Cash generated from operating activities
ncom€ tax pald (net)

107,946

(876,183)

800,910

167,177)

\71O,4A4J
(804,909)

ls3 2081

(1,057,196)

9,853
(170,098)

(3,046)

481,639

1738,848)
148.897i

Net cash used in oD€ratins activities (8s8,1181 17a7,74s')

Cash flow from investint activities
Acqul!ltlon of property, plant and equipment
5ale proceeds of propeary, plant and equipment and furniture
Sale of lnvesiment
Div dend in.ome form Subsidiary
Dividend Paid

121,405)
59,180

1,25t,944
(1,379,810)

8,81s

142,765J
27,743

622,911

7,274

Net.ash (used)/penerated in investinsactivities {B) lal,2a7) 609,789

Cash flow from financing activities
Repayrnent of Borrowings
Proceed from issue ofshare capital

(39,7ss)

981,135

Net.ash e€nerated fiom financins activities lc) 941,3E1

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+c)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beqinnina ofthevear
{94s,334)

1,,222,076

753,425

458,551

cash and cash equivalents atthe end ofthevear 276,742 I,ZZ2,O76

(d, 
.'^".\, lro*l ,E'
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE TIMITED

Statement of cash flows
for the yeor ended 3l Morch 2022

(All amounts in Rupees in Thousands)

1. The statement of cash flow has been prepared under the ndirect rnethod as set out in nd AS 7 - 'Statement of Cash Flowj.
2 Cash and cash equivalent represent Cash and bank balance (refer note 9)

As per our r€port of even date attached.

As per our r€port of even date attached.

For akasam & associates

Chortercd Accountonts

For and on behalfofthe Eoard of Directors of
Pra ma ti Tech nologies Private Limited

Firm's Registration

s

Membership number: 028881

Place :

Date:30lune 2022

D N:08988088

For the period end€d 31

Mar.h 2021

Forthe period ended 31

March 2020

Components of cash and cash equlva ents

Ealances with banks Current Account 276,742

2

7,222,474

276,t42 !,222,076

l- r)--
Sriram ly€r
Directar
DIN:00378533

Place: Bangalore Place: Bangalore

Date: 30 lune 2027 Daie: 30 Iune 7022

Ajay vrj
Diechr

es*{ }H$#,



PRAMATI TECH NOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

statement of.ash flow
Jot rhe feo. ended 31Mot.h 2022
(Allamounc in Rupe.s in Ihousand,

A. Equit] Share Capital

B. Other Equilv

Summr.y of signifi cant a(counting policies

Theac.orpa^vine.dtesfrom 1io31form an inr€Erarpadofrh.fi.ancla nat€m€nti.

Ar per ourreport ofevei date alla.hed

Fo. alasam & asso.iat.s

5

M.mbeuh p number: 02343i

Pram.n rGchnolqlies trivate Lim'ted
-tL vt- Y,.t1

sn,am lye, eov vir I

:11",':1?ss.3 3'l'::;**

1,1::,'.',l,-il:,, ;"".:' .1";"T.T.,

ch&ges i! cqun! 5harecap aldunn!fie cur.ntvcar
Balanc€ rs at 3I iU,r.h:021
chanles inequrtv sharec4 al,lurn! rhe curenived

equity shar.holdeu of lh.

916,916
1!0,r31

(lo$]roilhe yea, nom d i.oniii!lnsopeDt ois

,,lj ap cl d 
'.,'or 

olFdA,
r"r15,9o1 1,315,901

owne^, rerord€d dnedly in.quir'y
b,ondd rtb-,.on.'aa* 

: - tlr7e,sror
.onkibuiions bva.d dkributio.sro owneE (6r,9091

fie
a;/,



PRAMATI TECHNOIOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the fina.cia I stat€me nts
Jat the yeat.nd.d 31Mor.h 2a22

(All .mounr. i. Rupees in Thousands)

PRAMAT TECIINoLoG Es PR varE L MIIEo ("The Cos $ ny") was ncorporated on 101h Septemb€r2013 Thecompanv isengaeed ir rhe bus ness oi
complter, Software re ated ervlces

2 SIGNTFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A Br5i5 for prepa.ation of f nan.i.l statenentsl

Thes€ tinancla statemenls are pr.par€d in ac.orda^ce wth ndan AccolntinE Standardr ('rnd ASlunderthe h srortca cosr conve^non on the
accrua bask of accouhtnC and the provsion3 oithe compan es Aci,2013 ('the Acl). The lnd As are or€scrbed under Sedton 133.lthe Act read
with Rule 3 ofthe Companles ( nd an Ac.ounting sendard, Rules,2015 and Compan es (rndlan a.countin€ Standard)Amendme^t Rutes,2c16.

The Comp..y has adopt€d a L reevant ndASandtheadoplionwas.ariedoutln.ccord.n.ewthrNDASlol(Firsttmeadoptionoftndan
Accolntine staoda.dr.Ihe tranrlon was eried oui from lndlan Accounung Principes Eeneralyaccepted tn tndia as prescribed unde.sectio.133
oi lhe Act, read wltil Rure 7 ofthe companes (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (lcAAP), which was the previous Benera ry accepted accolnrin8 pri.. pes
I6AAP). Reconciliationsand descriplon oftheeffeckofVansition have been summarsed nNote3.

Allass€h and Liabilt er have been classiled as cur€nt or non..u(ent as perthe Companyt normaloperat ng.ycle and other.iteria set out in the
s.h€dulelllotheCompani€sAct,2013 Based on the nature ol business a^d ihe time between the pr..ureh€ni ofserui.e, sale oi seru ce and then
.ea nat on n cash and.ssh equ va ents, the Company ha3 asce.ta ied llsoperatiru ryce astwelvenonlhslorthe pu.poseolcurentand non
.uiient c arsiticaiion of assets anC L abilitier.

Ih€ preparation ot linancial statEm€na requires esumates and arslmpuons io be frade thatailectthe reporred a6ouht oi assets and ab ites 6n
the date ofthe fnancial statements and the repofied amo!nt oi revenues and expenses during th€ repo.ting period. Difference between the actu.l
result,andesumatesare recoEnned inthe perlod inwhichrheresultsar€known/natertaltzed.

GoinS.on@rn assumption!
Management bellevesthatlhe conpany willbe able to continue as a Co n3 concern'ln the foreseeab e futue and for a period at l€asrrwe ve
m.nths riom the date ofthesef nancialstatemenB.

ThecompanyrecognDerfinan.iala$etsandliabiiiti€swhenitbecomesapaarytothecontraclua provisions clthe insr.um€ni A ijnanciaiassers
and abilit es are recqnised atfair value on lnitial recognition, excepr for t.ad€ receivab eswhich are iririalLy measured attruns.tion pr ce.

subseque.t measuremenl
Non derivaive linancial tns:rumenrs

(i)F nancialassets catr ed atasortised colt
Al nanc alass€t s subsequenlly measured atamoli sed costlt t 5 held with n a brsihes mode whose onjectile s10 hotC ihe a$etto co lect
.onnadual65h lows ano thecohracrualtermsoftherinanca asetsiven5eonspecjlieddatesio.ashfowsrhalaresoievlaym.nsojprtncpa
and :.tereston the onn.,pal anountoutstand ng.

( )ilnandal4setsatia rva uethrouchothercomDrehensive ncome(Fvocl)
Fliancla asseistnatar€heiCwithrnabusne$mode wh.ieo5jecve ,achlevedbyboth,re:lnsitnancra a$ers.ndco ecrmeconraciualcasn
Iowsthala.esoely paymensolprnc pa ari rnleresl, aresussequenuyreasuredatianva ueti.ouEil oiher comprEhensive i.come.

(l )Franca a$etsatra rvalueihrousi profitor oss

Arinaiclaarsetwhlchnnot.laslnednth€abovecategori€saresubrecuenryfarvaluec:hroughStatemejtofpr.fro.lss.
( v) arnan.lal rlabl ltier

r silc r]"P Plt.c.i]vP ]nterP\1 mcrF

TheEnrViasdne5ta5lishedccnboiframeworkwithrespedlothemeasu.efreniolJanvalueswherein:heovera..sponiibiiiiyio.ove.seeinCa
sgnji.anllairvauemea5u.emenB,nciudinCLev€i3iarvaiues55uoervnedbytheFinanceFeai

,his in.lLdes tevlews slgnillcant unoas€ruabla lnpu's an! valu.tion adlunhents Lith rd party lnfornatoh r used tc measure la rvatuer, then the
eviderce obta ned ftoh rheihrro paftrcs to supportthe conclu5on tha:these valuatons freetthe.equtrements ol tnd As, in.tldi.E the evet .the
lairva ue hi€.ar.hy in wir ch the valuations shd!ld b€ classtfieC k asesed.

Farvaluesa.ecatqorisedntodifle.entev€kiralairvaueherarchybas€donrhe^p!t5usednrhevauaxonrechnqu€sa5toiows:

Leve 1: quoted pr.es (unadiusted)tn active markets for ideiricatas€15 or tiabitires.
Leve2:input3otherthanquotedp.ceslncLudedlnLevellthatareobrervableforrheassetoriabiltq,eitherd.e.rlv(t,easprtces)orindneciy

-L€vel3: inpuls iorthe.sset or llabiiry ihai arc not based on obsetuaate market data (unobseruabte tnpuB)

When measur nE thefalrva ueofan asset ora ability.the Enlties uses obseruable marketdala a! faras posrble. tfthe inpuls used to heasurethe
fair va ue ofa. a5ktora llabi tyfallinlodifferent evek.ltheta rva ue hleGrchv,rhe. ihefai.value measurement is&teEorised in its entiietyin
the same levelofthe fanvalue hlerarchy as th€ lowesi e!.lLnpurlhatrsstsnficanttotheentn

The Ent ty recoSnisestran5fers between levek olthe fair va ue hi€rarchy atthe end ofthe reporting pe.iod durinC which the change has occu ed

#EqA
d I \o_.*( law,



PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE IIMITED
Noter to the fina ncial state m€ nts
lat the yedt ended i1 March 2A22

{allanount5 in Rup€es in fto!t.nds)

D Fina&ial instrumen$ (conthuedl

cur€nt /.on-turent (la$ific.rion
Alla$eG and liabillties are c assified inlo.urent and non cutr.nt:

operatine cycle B the time betwe€n lhe acqulsition of assets forproces'lns and th€ir realisauon rh.ash or.ash equ va ents The ope€r ns cvcte oi
lhe Enl tv s lersihan 12 months.

i. Re.qnition and inltial m.asur.m.nt

T.ade recelvables and debtlnstruments lsuch as re.uriydeposts) $ued e fitially re.oenised when theyar€ orc naied. A otherfrunciatassets
andfhan.la llabrliuesarc iniia Lvrecosn sed when the €nuty becomes a padytolheconractua provirionrofthei.strument.

Alinanclalasset orlinancia llabillty s inithly mea5ured atfarvalue olus,loran ten notal fa r value throuch proiirand loss (FWpL), transaclion
.o'E rl dl d e d,edly an-:buiabh _6 r5 dcc- .rL o- o. k<r.

ii Classali.ation and subsequent meaturement

On nltia recoghitidn, ajinanca assetkcassfi.d as meas!red at
. a60dGed cost;
.Farvaluethroushotherconprehenrve ncome(FVoct) debtinvenn€nt;
-FakvaluethroushothercomprehEnnve ncome(Fvoct) equty nvesttoentjor
. FairValuethroueh prontand loss (FWPL)

Finan.ial asets ar€ not rccla5siiied subsequent to the r ln tial .ecogn tion, ex.ept if a.d in the pertod tne Entiry chances ils busine$ mode for
hanaginSfinancla assets.

Afinancia assetismeasuredatamortisedcostifitmeetsbothofrheio owrngcondtionsandisnordestgnatedasatFWPL

the asetished wlth na business model whose objective E to hoid asectoco €.tcontracrua cashllows,and
the conr.actualierns.Jthennanci.la$eigve riseon specilled datesto -sh fow5rhataresole y Fyments ol p,incipat .nd ntereston the

principa! amount outstandlnc.

Adebtrnvestmentsme*lredatFVOC]tltmeetsborhofthefoiowiig.onditonsahdlsnoidesig.aredasaiFVTPL:
the.ssel ls held within a bus nes modelwhcre objectve sachievei bv both colectinscontB.iuar.ash frows and sel inc tinan.iat asers; and

'the conlracrual te.ms olthe nnanc a alset give rise on specfieC daresio ca5h llowsrhar are so EIV paymentsof p. nc paLand ini€resr on the
pr ncir.l amountoustanding.

oninftlalrecoBnitonofsnequtyrnvestmeniihatsnotheldforxadig,th€Enttvhavrevocabyeeciroprese.rslbseqJentchaneesinthe
lnvestm€ntr:arrva u€ in oc (des Snar€d a5 FVoc equity nvesrmenr) rhiseectonkmadeonsn nvesrment by rvestmenibas5.

Transfetr offihan.:a assels to thkC Danl€s in lransacrions thardo 
^.r 

qualiiyior derecqn rton are hct coos Cered sa es lor thk pLrpose, cons srent
frr.rd!nLt' i (o.riF- 13r..ogn o-!.jeasseE

Fnaica asselsthatsre heli fo.tEclng or a.e msnaSed aic wi.se peformar.e k €va uate.l.n a ialr va ue b.s s are heasur€d al;wPL.

A thaa.i:!asset notcassiied as ne.sured al anonked cos:oiavoc dercribed aboveare heasrred zr:W2L ci i.rta r..cEn rcn,:he i.trv
maynevocaalyd€lic.ateafinancialasse:rhatolh€tuilemee.iie.ecurremenBtrbeneasuredaiarorrreccosrc-arFVocasa:Flriplf!oag
soe irrnatei o. signlf.antly r€dJces an accorn: nC m smatch iha: wou d ol.€rwisearite.

Financialass€ts:Ssbs€quenimeasurehentandgains3ndtoi5es

F:nanciaia$etsatFviPa ahe5ea$er5aresubreqrentyreas!:edattuirvaue Nersan5a.d 0$6, a:;\.IpL n.trd ng a.v i.re.est
livicerd in.ore, are recoCnisd ln oroJlt cr lo$

DebtirveslmentsatFVOC Ihese asseB are subsecuently measured at fair value nrerest i.come r.der the efiecuve i.terest method
fo.elCn ex.irange gains and ros*s ahd impalrmentare recogn sed n protu orlo*. other netAa ns anci osses aft
recognkedinocl Onderecognllon,CainsanC osse5a..um!!arediroctarere.iassifiedtoprotto. os5

aqu ryinvestments ar FVOCi There assets are subsequently measured atiakvalue. Divdend5 arc recoEnise.i ar income in proijto. toss unters
the drvidend .leary represents a recoverv oJ part of the.osr of the ihveslFenl. othe. net ga ns and 05ses a.e
recognised n oclanCare not .ec asslfied to profitorlo5s

F 
^ar.ia 

asset5 at aror:rred .ost ih€ie ai5el5 .re subs.qu€^ty heasured at amon sed con unnE ihe efiective interen merhoC rhe amo(sed
cost is redu.ed by mpalrmenl osses ln:erest n.oh€/ ioresn exchahEe sa nr and losses a.d mpa rm*t are
r..ogn6ednprolto.o*.AhyEaiorlo$onde.€.ognitonsr€cognisednp.oiitorlo$

es
q.. ,



PRAMATI IECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITEO
Notes to the fina ncia I state ments
Jot the yeor ended 31 Motch 2022

{Allamounts in iuFee! tu rno{sands)

D Fi..n(ialinstruments{.ontinued}

Fi.ar.ialriabiliti€s

i, Classification, subsequent measurement.nd tains and losses

Financial liabl iue! .re clarslfed as heasured at amortised con or FVIPL A frnancial iabilltyiscassfeda:atFWPLfitkclarstfi€dashed-ioF
trading,o.itkade alive oritis desiSnated assuch on inina recognition. Flnanca lhb liuesat FWPLare measured atfairvalu€ and netgains and
loses, nc ud ng anY interest exp€nse, are recognised in profl..loss. Otheriinancla liabilitiesaresubs€quentlymeasured:tamo ked.ostusing
the effeclive interen method nterest exp€nF a.d fo'e gn exchange g3ns and losres are.ecogi3ed in profir or tosr A.y gatn or oss on
der€.ognition 5 ako recqn sed i^ prontor lo$

The Entity dere.ogni5e5 a fhancial.ss€t when the contractual rshts to the cash iows frcm the linancia asel exp re, or it transr€rs rhe rEhts to
re.€ive the contractua csh flow. in a iranslcuon in whl.h slbstannally aL ol the rkks aid rewa.ds oi ownershlp of rhe tinanciat asset aE
transle ed or in which the Entity neithertransf€B nor retains subsiantally a ofrhe risks and rewards ofownerohip and does not rerain conrrotol

ftheEnttyenle6lntotransactionswil€r€hylttransfeBassetsrecognsedontsbaance5heet,bltrerans€itherallorsubstanuayalofthe.isks
rndrewardsolthe$ansrened.sser!,thetransfe eda$ersar.horderecocnBed

TheEntity derecogni5es a financla liabiltywhen tscoi&actualobtsarionsa.edts.hareedorcance ed,orexDtre.

TheEntjh/ asoderccognisesalnan.ial labi lywh€nltste.msaremodilledandthecashiowsunderthemodiiiedte.msaresubstanrialvdfierent
ln lhis case, a new finan.ial €bility based on the mod fied te.ms s .ecogn sed at lair value The dtiierence between rhe carryinE amolni of the
fin:nciallbbilityexinguishedandrhenewnnan.ta tiabittywithmodtedr€rmrisre.oBnisedtnprofiior o$.

Financialassets and niahclalliabl ties are otrset and the netamount presented in the ba ahce 5heetwhen, and ontv when, the antiry cunent y has a
e8a v eniorceab e richt lo set otr the amounts rnd it intends elther to sett e them on a net basis or to realhe rhe aset and settle the abtity

E Propeny, plant and .quipment

Propeq, p\a* and equllsent .re sra\ed .t cosr oi acqllslnon \nc\ud\n8 any atir'rburable.ost lor brlnsins ihe aset rotts worltnS condiuon tes
a.cu0u ated depr€clation.

rhecompanVprovdesdepreciaion underthesirajchtll.e method {sLM), prorata tothe perod oi use. ihe us€fut ives ofthe a$ets k as prescrtbed
uiderschedu e I to th€ Acr

i, R...8nition and nearurement

Items ol prop.rtv, .lant anc ecuilnenr are meas!.ed at cosi wh c. ii. uces .apta ised bo.rowrng costs, ess a..umuated depre.arcn and
a..!drla:ed jr.aime.1 !ose5, il any

cosi ol an il€m oi.roperty, pa^i and eou pment cohprses ir5 .urch3se price, inc ud ng inpcrt duies and non+efundabe plr.hase rax€s, after
deductlnc t'ade dkcounts ani rebales, aiyd iectyattrlburable.ofofbrinBing the itei to ts wor[j.E.oniit on io.ils inleniei use and e5tim.red
cossof dsmannlnga.dremovistheteoandresicrnCihesteo.wh.h tir ocated.

ll signifcant parts ol at ilem ol property, p ant and equ pment have iitfere.t uselul liv€s, :hen they are ac.ounted fo. as *parare ilers lmal.r
.omponents) of prope'ty, Diarrand equrpment

Anygarnorossond5posaolanrt€nofproperv,plantanCequpmenrkrecognisedinprofltoro5s

ii. subsequert expe.ditur.

Sub5equentexpenditure sapitalisedonViiit sprobabethattheiutureeconomicbEnetirsassociaredwththeexpenditurewilftowtotheEnrjty .



PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMIIED
Notes to the financial rtatem€nts
Jottheyeor ehd.d 31Mdt.h 2a22
(arramounts in Rxpees i. rhousands,

NetworI and seru.rs (di(rosed within computers) 3

5

5

5

Property, plart and €quipm€nt (.ontinuedl

Deoreclaton i.aLcuraled on costs of items ol property, pantanc.qu pmentl.rs th€n enmated residualvslues over then estioated useilr lves

uslnglhewrttendownvalue metnod, and isgenera lyrecognued nthesratemeirolproftan! o$.

The e$lmated us€tullives of lrems of prooerty, pant and equipheni lor the.utrent and com.arative pe. ods are ln line wiih those spe.itied n

S.hedule I to the ComDanrcs Acl, 2013 and are as io lows:

Depreciaton hethod, useJu lvesand.€sduarvaluesarerelr€wedrteachlinan.alvearendandadjuslediiappropriate.

Deprec'auon on add non5 (disposals) sD.ovdedonaprojaiabasisi.e rrom{upto)thedateonwhcha$erisreadyforuse(dispos.dof).

i. lmpairment of fina..ial i.strum€nt5

TheEntirv.e.oEni5e5lo$alowancesfo.expectedcredltiosseso.flnancialareetsmeasLredatanortisedco5t.TheEntitvmearuresossaLowances
at an amou.t equal to liiet!me expected creCil osses

Loss alowaic€s fortrade rccervabLes are always measu.e.i at an ahount equalto lifelime e(peded credlt loses. Llfeume expeded credt io$es are

the expected cred t lossesthat rer!ltf.om allpors b e d€ia!ltevents o!€.the expeded lle ofa finaiclai inirument.

ln a cases, th€ har.qum pe.'od .onsidered when estimatng expecled credii losser G the naxlmlm contractua Derlod over wh ch the Enliiv s

ii. lmp.nment of non-nnancial assetr

Ihe Entitys non flnanclal aseis ar. revlewed al ea.h reporting date to deterFine whether ther. s any lndl.atior of impanmenr Janysuch
indi.arion ex sts,then theasets recoverablearountisestimated.Goodw istest€dannuattyfortmpanment.

ior impalrment tesl ng, asse* that do ncr Seie.ale lnde.endent cash i.flows are Cr.uped tog€lher nto .ash-seneraurg !Ni15 (CCUs) Each CCU

repres€nxinesma estgroupolassetsthaigenefates.arilnflowstharare arBeylndepeio€ntof:he.asl. ilowsoJoth.rarsersorcc!r

Goodw ark rC iion a bls ness conb nailox 5 alccareC to CGUj or groups or cGUs $ar are expecrei to benenr iror i[e syneGes ol the

ihe re.ove.a6!e amoJ* oja cGU (oran irdiviua aser)ij $e hisheroits valle n lse and i. tu I va,Je €s coss to re vaile tn rse is basec o.
lheest ra:ed ilture Gsr'ows, Cncorilei to rherr prese.r va:ue usl.E a ...-:ax .iscouit rar rharrelecrscurenr ma*er assessmenrs ol txe tme
va ue oi mo.ey and tie:{ks so€c f. b rhe ccJ lo. t.e a5ser).

An ,npa rre.t oss 5 recogiiseo ir :he carry.g amollr of an aisei or CGi.l exc€eds is enirated .eccveraale a

re.ogn sed ir the naterearofp.olta.i os r.arie.rossrecqnsedinres.e.t.{acGLleao.atedfn'rioredu.ethe.arryingamou.lotany
gooiwl a o.atedlothe CGU, and taeiro redl.etre cary:r8 ascuhts.fth€ oiherasels oilheCGU (o.Sroup olCGUr.n a pro ra:a bass

An impalrnert los in reipe.tofsoodw 6 norsubsequently r€veB€cj rn resp€.t ofother a55ets io.whi.h noarrmentros has been re.oCn sed n

prior periods, the Erliy rev ews at ea.h .epodlnC date wherher there is any indnaton tha: the io* har d€.reased cr rc longer exsts. Ai
impznrenl los is revesed iithere has been a cha.ge hthe eeimat€i Jsed i.Cetermrne the recoverabe amoun:. Su.h a.eveBa irmadeo.iyio
:he extenl that the a*efs ca y ng amoun: doe5 rot exceed the canyi.B amcunt that would hav€ bee. determ ned, net oi depre.iatton or
amo iaton, ifno mDaimentlo$ had been ieco8nked



PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITEO

Noies to the fina n.ia I stateme nts
lat the y.ar end.d 3l Motch 2a22

{allamounts in R!pees in rt06and!l

G tmployee benent5

i.sio.t term cmplovee b€nelits

Short term employee benefii ob Calons arc measured on an und scounteC bark and aie €rpensed as rh€.eated serv.e is provlded a ab llty k
recognised lortheamo!nl expected to be pai.i e.c, undershort term cash bonus, ifthe E.tty has a prelent lega orconliructive ob cauon to pay

th samountas a reru t ofpasrservice prdvided bV th€ ehployee,:nd th€ amount ofobli8.i on can be e5lirated reliab y.

ii, D.lin e d co ntrit ution plant

Adeflnedcontribulonpanisapon'empoymenlbenefitplanuhderwhichanEnlitypavsfikd.onnibutonrlhtoaseparat€Entityandwillhaveno
iega or .onstuLrve o5li8ation to pav iurrher amounts. The Entity make5 5peciiied month y contrlbutions towards Government admrnlstered
provdenl fund scheme Ob igauonslorcontrlbuuons1odefiredcontribuion plansare rec.Enked asan employee benefitexpenseln profitorloss in

the periods duringwhich rhe re ated s€frices are r.nder€d byenp ovees

Prepaid contr butions are recogn sed as an a$etto the extentrhat a esh relund ora reducuon in flture paymena isava lab €

iii- Defi ned be.ef it plans

Adefnedbeneiirpan 5a postempoymentbenefit pan otherthan a del ned .ontr bution plan lhe €nuty t net obliealcn n rerped ofdefned
benelltpans s calculaled reparately foreach plan by e*ihatin8 the amount offurure benefitthat eFploye€s havp€a.ned n rhe.urent and prlor
per od!, dis.ount ns lhat arount and deduct nE the fanva ueoiany plan assets

The ca cu alon of deiined beneflt obllgatioi is perlormed an.ually by a qualllied actuary lsin8 ihe prolected unlt .redlt merhod. When th€
cal.ulatonresucnapolenlalassetfortheEntlty,therecoeniseda$.tislfritedtoth€presentvalueofeconomicb€hefGav3ihbleinth€f.rm
orany future rerunds from rhe plan or redu.uons in future contr bunons to ih€ plan {the asset cellns) rn orderto ca culate th€ present valu€ oi
ec.nomlcbeneilts,considerati.n sgiventoanym nmumfund ngEquirements.

Remeasur€nenGofrhe.et denned b€neltllability,which comprke actuarialgalns and losses,the rctum on pan sets (excludins lnterest)and the
ellect ol the a$et.ei nc (r any, €xclud ne nteresr), are recosn sed n oc. The Entty determines the ner inter€st exp€nse (ln.om€) on ihe net
delin.d beneft liabilny {assei) fo. the pe.od by applyinB the discount rate used to measu.e the deflned beneiit .bligauon al the beglnnlng ol the
annu. period tothethen netdetined benertliability{a*et), tak ns inio a..ounl a^y chanEei in the ne!deiifed benen! abll! (asser)dur nsth€
period asa resultof.ohtrlbutonsand benentpayments Net inierest expense and othe.expenses reated t. defined benefitplansare recognked ln

when the b.neiltsofa phn arechaneed orwhen a pan ir cunailed, the resu t iC change in beneiitthat reLatesto pastserulce (pastseruice cosr or
pastservlcegain')ortheCainorossoncurtalmenlis.e.o8nsedimmedlareynproftorlossTh€Enutyre.oghisesCan:.ndlo$€sonihe
settletrertofa defined b€n€frt plan whEn the s€r emenr occu6.

iv.Other lonA-t.rm employee benetits

IheintrV'snerobliEanoninrespecloiongtermempoyeebeneftsotherlhanpost-employmenrben€fltsistheam6!.toffutrrebeneJitthat
emp oyees have earned n return forthe rsetui.e in thecu(enrand pror p€riodrr:hatbeneiit6 incounreo to det€rmin€ ll5 presentva ue, and lhe
lairvalu€.fanv.earedass€t5isd€ducted Ihe oblieation h measuren onthe bas5 of3n annua nde.enden:actuara valuanon urirE the p.oje.teC

unir credl: method Remeasuremen3ga nsor oss.ra.€ recognlsed in p.olitorLosr intne perlod l.whi.htheVarse

Provisions {otfi er tha. lo..mplov€e benelits) and..d.ontins€ncies:

Acrcvlioi isre.ogn red tasa re!uh.fa pa5reve.r,th€ anrlty has a rreseal lega orconsrrucriveoSlgationrha:canreesrhated.elaby,and::s
proo:bLelh3:3r outl ow of econcmlc benefili wiilbe requlred to seil e tne ob Eaton. Provk ons a.e ieierminei by d s.cJar ns lhp erpecred fu:ure
casi nows (repre5en:lns rhe best esrlmate of the expen!:ure requ red tc sette tire present oailgatio. at tire.a an.e 5heet date)at a pre tax rure

thatrefectscutrentma*erarsesm€n3 ofthetlmevalue.f m.neyand tne isk spe.fcto the 35 ity.ThEr^wLhdinc.frhedis.cunr s.ec.cnsec
a!f han.€.osr ExpectedtJrur€opeGrlng o$esarenolprcvii€dfor
A corungen: Llabllty s dscored where there is a possib e obLEalion ora prese.l ob galion lhat nay, but probab y w'l nor requ re a. outfo; cf

Rev€nueisrecognzedtoiheextenlth.ti!5probabethattheeconoml.benefitswl fowtctheComlanyandlh€revenoe.anberelhbly
measured. Revenu€ i3 recognireC when the sign li.aht risks an! rewards otservi.es have Da55ed to th€ blyer The Company recognDesthe.evenue
tor sery ces as perthe ume a loca:ion merhod

i. Oeterminint wfi€ther an aranSemenl (ontrins a lease

Atinceltionofanatran8emen!itisleterminedwhetherth€arran8eh€nilsorcontalnralease

At rncepton or on reass€$hent ol the arahcemenr that contains a lease, the paYmeits and other.onside'auon required b, ""h "" ,rr,"r;.",
are separated intotho* rorthe lease andthose for otherelements on the ba5i5 ofth€ir re auve fair valuer f tis conc uded forafinance leasethat
it k mpracticable to separat the paymentr r€llablv, th€n an a$et and a lah ity are recogn red at an amount €qoal to the fan va ue of rh€

underlylng a5s€i The liability k .educed as payments 3re m.de ani an lmputed nnan.e.osr on the liab ty k recognked usl.g the i.crementai
botrowln3 rate

@ES4 I \io*[ ]n
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements
Jat theyear ended 31Mar.h 2a22

{All amounts in Rupe€tin rhou5and5)

J [.as.s {continued)

ii-Atsetr held rnder l€a*s

leaser ol properry, planr and equ pmeht that trahrfe. to th€ Ehtrly subnanta V allthe rsks and rewards oi owne6h p are classilled as firance
eases. The eas.d assets ar€ mearlred iniua ly rt an amount equa tc the lower oi thetr lair va ue and th€ presenr value ol the minimum l€ase

p.vmenls subsequent to nitial recogn tion, the assets are a.coun:ed forln a..drcan.e wiih ihe ac.ou^tn3 poliry appicable to smiar owned

Ass€ts held under leaser that d. not transfe. to the Enuly substanta y a llhe rsks and .ewa.ds or owneBhip (.e operatns lease, arenot
re.osnised n the Eniltys salan.e sh€et

Pavh€nts made uhder operat nE leases are SeneE ly recog.ised n pol t or lo$ on a straight line bas s over the term .i the lease unles such

paymentsarestruct!redtorncreaseinli.ewthexpectedS€nera lniationrocompen5ateforthe le$o/s expe.ted hilanonary cortl^creases Lease

incentives recelved are re.oenised as an lnt€gralpart ofthe totallease expense ove.lhe tem otlhe ease

M nimum lease payment made unde.flnanc€ lea*s are apporuoned hetween the finance chaGe and the r€ducnon ofihe outsiandins labilitv The

flnance.har8e s 3llo.ated to each period duriry the lease lerm so as to produce:.onsEnl perl..iic rcte ol inle.est on the rema ning balance ofthe

Recognition of lnterest income o. e4enre

nterest income orexpense is recoPn sed ulne th€ effe.tiv€ inl€ren toethod.

The'effe.tive interesl rale C the rate that exactlv dCcounts e5timated ilture. h pavments or rece pts through the expected lite olihe financia

- the Eross cafyinC amo!ni ofthe finan. alasset; cr
the amon sed cost of lhe finahcialliability

ln caLculatins nte.est income and expense, th€ effedlve rnterest rale 6 app ed to the sross carryins amount ofthe a$er (wh€n the asset is iot
eedit-inpaired) ortothe amodkec cost of the liabi ty. Howeve., Jor linanca a$eG that have become creditimFked subsequent to iniua

re.ognition, interest ncome is ca c!iated by applying the effective Lnreren raterothe amonr5ed con ofthe fnan.ialasset. f the asret lr no longer

.redlt.impaired, then the calculat on of i.teren in.ome reverts to the Sross bask.

Prov5oniorcurent ncomeTaxBnadeonthebassoiesuhatedraxabe n.omeatlherateapplicabetotheassesrme.tVear.

Th. conpany appLies a two*leD approach lor recogniz ng and measurlng u.certain tax posiloni The first ilep k to evallate the tax positon for
recognltion by determ ning, based on the technlcaLmeri$, rhatlhe poslion w more lkey than noi be sudalned upon examliarLs^. rhe se.ond

5tep i lfthe company conclldes tharit is probabe thatthe bxaion authoriry wl a..eptan un.edaii tax tr€athent, th€.ompaiyshalldeterh n€

th€ taxable prollt (tax lo$), tax bases, unused tax osses, unused tax.reils or tax rates con5istenty with t]e tax rreatment used or panned ro be

uredinitsln.ohelarflllnEsorifthecompanv.oi.l!desthaitsrotprobablethaltheraxauonauthoritywlacc€planunce.lalnraxr.earmenllhe
compa.ysha refectthe eftectoJ unceiainty n determinrnsrhe reated taxabe Froin (rar o$),lax bases, unwed tax o$es, inused tar.redi. or
tax ral€s. The company recoCn zesinterestand penalties re atei to un.eria n tax pos tions in :he provlsio. for lncome taxes

Ihe company has acopred apreniix c of rnd as 12, etrective aniuar repo.ting oer;od beg nn ng a.r i, 2321 and arp €c the staida.o
renospe.tively, with the cunuiarve efectof intrary ar.lyrr3 rie Staria.d,.pcccniiei ch ih€ nat ofirl!ia appl.arlon A..od .Ely, lhe company

has r€srated conpa.al ve lnformai on

De:ered taxaris ng on accoun:ofrii n3 oiiiere.ces and whicn a.e.apablecfrEVeBalin one.r no.e rubsequerl.ercd s reco8n zeC us ng:hetax
Etes and lax aws thai ]lav€ beer enacred o. suis:annv€iv enacted oef€red :ax a$e15 a.e nol recogrized un e$ :here 5 virlua ce,rai.ty with

lncomeraxcomprirer cutrehta.d defe(edlax. I r recoCnke! i. p.ofilor oss excep: to :ie exte.t rh.r t re .re5 to a business comblnationortgan
Item recogn sed d re.tyineoui:vorln other.cmprehe.sve n.ome

curenttax comprser the expected tax payable or recevable on theExable rncome or o$ ior the year ani any adjustmenr to the tax payab e or
re.eivablenrespecroforevlousyeauTheahountol.rrehtta(Eie.tsthebestestmaleofth€taxamountexp€.t€dtobepaido.rec€ivedalter
conside nc rhe uncertainry, il.ny, .elatec to income taxes. lr k measured !s ns tar re:es {and tax aw, enacied or substantivey enaded by the

cu(enttax asets and.utrenttar lab lles are offsei onlylflhere k a lesa ly enfor@ab e rightto set offthe recognlsed amount!, and itis lntended

t. realise the assetand settlethe iabilitvon a netbassorsimu taneounv.
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PRAMATI TECHNOTOGIES PRIVATE LIMITEO

Notes to the fina ncia I state me nts
Jot the yeor ended sl Morch 2022
(Allanounts in Rup€es in Ihous.nd,

L h.ome t.r (continued)

Oefened tax is recognised lr respedof temporary d fferences between the carrying amounts ola$ets and lbb lilles ior nnancialreport ng p!rposes

a^d the cotrespondlnE amounts used foriaralion plrp.ses Def€fted tar rs a ro r€.ognkeC in respe.rofcaded foMard tar lo*€s a^d tar credlls.

D€lened tax k notrecognked lor:
-temporarydfferencesariiinsonthernltial.eco8nitionofa$etsorliabilities n a lran$ct on thai ir nota business.ombinaton and thataffeds
neitheraccount nc nortaxableprofitor ossatthetimeof thenansadon;
. temporary d fJeren.es re ated to investments in slbsid ar es, a$oc ater andloint aiiaq€m€nrsro the extentthatthe Ent ty is able ro cont.o

lhetimlnCofthereverealofthetemporarydlffeten.esahd tisprobablelhaithelwr nolreverseintheioreseeabefuture;and

'taxabetemporarydiffe.€ncesa.hngonihe ntialrecqnitionolCoodw

Defened tax assels are recoenked lo the e*rentthat t h probabe thatfut!re taxable profits wll be available aga nn which ihev.an be used Ih€
etGten.Eorunurediar osses 15 *rone €vidence that future taxable proni maynotbe available The.eiore, rn case ola h rtorv olrecent lo$es, the
E.utyre.ogniseradefeii€dtaxassetonlytotheextentthatitharsuffic€^ttatableiemporarydlfierencesorrherelsconvlnclngotherevden.e
thal5ufficienttaxable proiitwillbeavaiabe againstwhlch ru.h def€iied taxassetc.n be rea ked. Defeiiedlaxa*ets - unrecoenised orre.ognked,
a.e revlewed at each reportinE date and are re.o8nked/ reduced to the extenllhat t E probable/ no long€r probable r€spe.tively tharthe reated
tax benetitwill he realised.

Defered tax s measu.ed ai the lax rctes thal ar€ expect€d to appylo the perlod when ihe asi€t is rElised or the iab tV s rettled, bas€d on ih€
aw5ihat have been enacled or subsianl ve V enacted by the rcpo.r ng date

Ihe measuEment of Cef€red tax refle.B the tax cors€qu€r.er rhat would fo rw from the manner in whi.h the Entity erpects, at the rerort ng

date,tore.overorsettlethecarrylngamountoiitsas€tsand iabikuet

Defered tax asseti and abl tiesarEoffs€rfthereialegayeniorceahlenghtrooffsetcurEnttarlabilltiesanda:sels,andihevrelatetoincome
taxes evled by the same tax.urhority on the same taxable Entity, or on diilerenr rar entities, but they !ntend to settle.!rienr tax liabiliries and

assetsona net basisorthelrtaxar5eEand labiiierwr berea sed simu laneously

M aoreiCncuren.ytra.ra.tions

Fo.eign Exchange Transacti.ns are recorded al the rat€ of exchahge preva lLnC on the daie ofthe tianract o^ At th€ year end, a
and abilites denoninated ln lo.egn cu(en.v ar€ restated at rhe year end exchange rates. Exchange dlfferences arislng on aduaL payment /
.eanallonandyearendreirstatementreleredtoaboveareadiurled ntheprontand ossaccou.t

Monerarv aset and liab ties denon nated n Ioreign curen.ies are kanslared inlo the iundona curency:t the exchanEe rare at the repoding
date. Non monetary a$etr and labllties thal are mearured atiai.va u€ in a forelen curency are r.an5alec lnto the iunctionalcurercy atthe
er.han8e rate when the fan va ue was determ ned Non mo.etary asets and ab iues that ar€ measured based o. hktorca .ost n a for€iEn
.utrency aren.ns aled aithe exchange rate at the dat..fth€ lBnsadl.n. Er.hange drfi€renc€ are.ecognned in profit a.d lo55

casfi :nd.ash equival.nrr

Cash and cash equiralentrinthe Ba anceSheelcomprlse cashatbanksand on handandshort-termdepostswithanorlg na hatJrtyolthree
montnsorle$,whi.harerublecttoaninrigniJicantrirkof charges nva ue

ThebaslcearnngsDerequiiysharekccmsuiedbydivldnCthenerprofitorcrsfcrtheVearatlrbutalieiotheequitysharehode6bytieweleh:en
averaee number ofequ ty shares oustan! ng du.ing the reoortingyea..Ihe number ol shares used ln corputinE d lutei earnirgs pe.sha.e

comlrkes the w. ghled average number ofsharei.onslder€d.{o. der vlnC bari. eamin8s per share, and a sdrhe wei8hl€d av€'a8e numberot€quirv
shareswhlch mav be i,suedon the.onvereionola Ciiulve potenth slrare5, urless the resll:s wou d beant d luiive.

<f \o
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRTVATE LIMITEO

Notes to the finan.ial statements
f.t the yeot ended 31Mo.ch 2a22

(Allamounts in Rupees in Ihousandsl

First time adoption of lnd A5

These inancial statements have been prepared in accordance with nd A5. For the purpose! of transition to lnd AS, rhe Company has

foljowed tuidan.e prescribed in rnd A5101.Firsttime adopilon of ndlan Accounting Standard, with l Apri 2020asthetransiuondatea.d
IGAAP as the prevlous GAAP.

Ihe transition to lnd AS h:s resulted in chartes n the prese.tation of the financial statements, disdosures in the notes thereto and
accounting policies and p.inciples. The ac.ou.ilnt pollcies set out in Note 2 have been applied in preparint th€ financial statements for the
year ended 31 Mar.h 2022 and the comparauve informauon. An explanation of how iransltlon from lcMP to Lnd AS has aftected the
Compa.y'5 8a ance Sheet and statement of proft an.l loss, is set olt ln Note 3 4. Exemptions on fkst tlme adoption of nd A5 availed in
accordance with nd AS 101 have been set out n Notes 3 2 and 3 3.

Exemptions availed on first time adoption of lnd AS 101

lnd 45 101allows firsttlme adopters certain exempt ons frorn the retrospective app icat on ofceriain requirements under lnd AS. The
company h.s acco.dinBly app ied the followlng exem ptions.

Property, plani and equipm€nt

Ar per lnd AS 101, an enilty may eLedto:

(i)measure an it€m ofprope(y, p ant and equip.nent at the date oftransition atlts ian value and use that fair value as tts deemed cost ar

(il) use a previous GAAP revaluation ofa. lteh of property, p ant and equipment at or before the date of transition as deemed.ost at the
date ofthe revaluatlo., provided the revaluation was, at the date ofthe revaluauon, broadly comparable to:

or cost or depreciated cost under nd A5 adjlsled to reflect, for examp e, chanEet in a geferal or specific price index.

{iii) !se carylng values ol property, pl:nt and equipme.t as on the date of transtion to l.d AS (which are measured in accord:nce with
previout GMP and after making adjustments re atin€ to decommission ns liabllitres prescribed under lnd AS 101) if there has been no
change ln lts fu.ctional currencv on the date oftrans uon

As permitted by lnd AS 101, the company has eLected to continue wth the carytnt va ues under prevtous cAAp for a I the irems of
property, p ant and equipment.

lnvestment in subsidiary

Ac.ou.tine for nvestment in subsid arv i. sta.dalone financlal natements can be done elther:
(i)ai cosi in accordance with rnd As 27;

(ii)fair vafue at the date ofrranetionj
(iil) carylnt amount under TGAAP.

The Company has opted to contin!e wth the.arry 4g adount under Lndian GAAP forthe p!rpose ofva uing investment n substdta.y

Mandatory exc€ptions

Estimates

As per nd A5101, an entityt estimates ln accordan.e wlih lid 45 ar the dare oftransitlon io ind AS and at the end of the compa.at ve
perlod presentecilntheentty's fi.stlndASfinanclalstatementsi as the case nav be, shou d be conslstent with est mates madeforlhe
same date in accordance wth the previous GAAP uniess there is object ve evidence that tho5e esiimates were rn eror. However, the
en mates shou d be adjusted to refle( any d ffererces ln a.co!ntinE poli.iet

As per rnclAS 101, where app icaUo. of nd AS requires an eniity to make ceriain esirmstes that were not required under previo!s GAAP,

thoseenlmatesshouldbemadetoiefectcondltonsthalexlstedaithedateoftranslion(forpreparlngopenin8 nd A5 balance sheeo or
at the end ofthe.omp2.al ve period (for presenting comparauve ifformaiio. as per nd AS).

The Company's esUmates under nd,A5 are co.sistent wlth the above requirement. (ey estirnates cons dered in preparalion ofihefiflincaL
statements that were not required under the prev ous GAAP are lned below:

Frir va uation of flnan.ial l.str!ments carled at FVTPL.

lmpairment offina.cialassets based on the expected credit losr model.

Oetermination olihe discoLr.ied va ue for Jinanctal instrumenB caried at amort sed cost

classification and measurement of financial assets

lnd AS 101 requkes an entity to assess classifcation of finrnclal assets on the basis of facc and circumstances existlng as on rhe dare of
transition. turther, the sta.dard permlts measurement offnancia assets accounted at amortised cost based on facis and clr.umstances
exlstinE at the date oftransition ifretrospe.tve app icalion ls lrnpracticab e Accord ngly, the company has deter;ined the classlncalion of
financial a$ets basedo. facts and circumstances that exlst on the date oftranrition. Measurement ofthe financia assets

amo(isedcosthasbeenallowedretrospectiveyexceptwherethesameisimpractlcabe.
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PMMAII ITCH NOLOG ITS PRIVAIE LIMITED
Noter to the linancial statements
ht thenu ?rd?d31turch rat,
lAll:mouna in Rup€€s irrhour.idr)

Ihe latlawins recandti"tians prcvide th. eIleft al iontitian to tnd As frcn previou\ GMp in o@done wnh hd As rc1

i. Equ ty as ar l Apri 2020and 31Mar.h2021

2 Net profit forthe vearended 3l March 2021

R€ronciliation of equitv as previourlv r€Fo.ted und.rpr.viou. GAAP to tnd AS

PTvioEGAAP adjunm€don

INdAJ

1,13r,500

Balan..sh€eta5 ar 31Marh 202r

Propedy, phnr and equrpme.i

Pceio6 G AP adjunmenron

tidAS

4qsD

2120.034

L4t6,L14

Iotal no.{urenr riabilnier

179,9st534 - 173,433,139 1.453,45

ln3;41,6rO 173.48.1re

!e50,760

e+s
"( )E
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PRAMATI TECHNOTOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the {inancial stat€ments
f.t the yedt ended 3l March 2a22

{allamounti i. Rup€es an Tiousa.&)

3.4 Reconciliation of Statement of profit.nd losslrom pr€viously reported previous GAAP to
lnd AS

Y€ar €nded 31Mar.h 2021

PreviouscMP Adjustmenron rndA5
transition to l.d a5

16 3,236,585

227,193

_________l

14,63\,t-12

ro.6rt,7t2

10.617,7L2

174,433,139

178,483,139

3,236,585

22\,)93

7A

19

20

!3,104,792 -

1,454

36,266

Ll547ot -

10,295,323

2,473,080

36,766and amoriisat on expen5e

for the year betore tax 335;49

176,315

4,397

18s,206

1. -114,346,324

7c 4,197

718,297,933

168,001,610 , 167

comPrehensiveincome 70,64L,772- 70,63L,1!2

150,1a3- 178,483,139
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PRAMAII IECHNOTOGIES PRIVAIE !IMITEO
NotB to the 6nan.ial stat.menlt
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements
lar the yedrended 31Mo(ch 2022

lall amounts in Rupees in Thousands)

5 lnvestments

Non-current

tnvestmentt in prcleffed sto* ol subsididies

(neosured ot cost)

WaveMaker,lnc.
(6,700,000 Preferred stock Serles A of USD 0.07 each, fully pa d up)

lmaginea Technologi€s, LLC.*

(2022 12,800,000 Preferred stock Serles A of USD 0.05 each, fully paid up)

(2021 - 12,800,000 Preferred stock Series A of USD 0.05 each,Iully paid up)

(2020 - 64,00,000 Preferred stock Series-A of US0 0 10 each, fully paid up)

lnvestment in equity instrunent ol subsidiories

PramatiTechno ogles Singapore Pte. Ltd.

Less : lrnpairrnent in the va !e of lnvestrnents

3t March 2022 31 March 2021 01st April 2020

25,475

38,214 38,210 38,21A

91,425

483,609

(66,888)

(2,8s8,636 ordinary shares of UsD 2.6s each, fully paid up)

Pramati Technolog es Europe Ltd., 59,215 59,275 59,215

(2022:656,900 ordinary shares of0.000001s2230172020094 each, fully paid up)f
(2021: 656,900 ordinary shares of GBP 1, fully paid !p)
(2020: 656,900 ordinary shares of GBP 1, fully pald r]p)

97,425 97,425 539,621

AggreSate value of unquoted investments
* previously known as rnaginea Technologies, lnc.

97,425 539,621

H rF-\ 2021-22, Pta-r,allr echnologies Eu.ope Ltd, share capitalhas been reduced by GBP 656,899 by cance lng and extlnguishlng pa d

up capital to the extent of GBP 0.99999848 on each lss!ed ordinary share of GBP 1 and that if consequence the nominal value of each
Ordinary share shallbe reduced from GBP 1to GBP 0.00000152230172020094 each-

As provided in ndAS 110 afd Companles Act 2013, !ince the holdlng Cornpany, Accenture Solutlofs Pvt Ltd. wil produce consolidated
f nanciai statement, the company Pramati lechnologies Pr vate L mited is not require to produce consoiidated financ al statement.

Other Financialassets

Security deposits

Bank deposits w th maturlty nrore than 12 rnonths

Current

nterest accrLred br.rt not due

nterest Accrued But Not Due Escrow Account

others - with related party

118,336 122,143

11

118,336 122,154

185

242

11,242

994,672

364

2,542

3,688

15

159

1,045,321 6,594

4*SM,

559
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITEO

Notes to the finanaial statements
lar the yeor ended 31March 2a22

(All.mou.ts in Rup€es in Thoosands)

b lncome tax liability (net)

Non-curr€nt
lncome-tax assett

Provision for tax

c Taxation expenses

31M.rch 2022

353,604

31 March 2021 1April2020

195,073

336,541

Ll3,46)
136,653

(103,807) {141.513) (13.596)

amounts recognised in the 5tatementof profit and loss

short/(excess) provision ofprior years (b)

Origination and reverra of temporarydifferences
Changes in MAT re ated to prior years

Iax expense 6f continuinr operations (a)+(b)+(c)

Profitfrom operations before income tax

Tax utingthe Company'r domestic ta)( rate

Non Deductible Expenses

Divldend taxab e at specialrate
Tax effect on lncome not taxab e on account of e iglble deductions
othe6 (Please refer note below)

Appl ca b e ta x rate is 2 s.16a% Qo21: 25-16A%)

yearended Year ended

3r March 2022 3l March 2021

15,786 17A,483

lr,za4l (1,668)

33,8s6 8,391

49,358 185,206

The re.onciliation betw€enthe statutory in.ome-tax rate applicable to the companyand the efi€ctive income'taxofthe Companyas

3l March 2022 3l March 2021

25.77%

o.43%

o.00.,6

0.00%

20_76%

25.77%

a.oa%

7.34%

75.14%

1.53%

7,365,259_64

343,609

(100,2s6)

Q14,A34)
20,839

(899,686)

3,840

181,366

3-62% 49,354 -20.59% 745,206

es*( )E
-\ ltn

vv"y



PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the {inancial statements
Jor the yeot ehdecl 31 Ma rch 2022
(All amounts in Rupees in Ihousand,

I Trade receivebles

3l March 2022 31 March 2021 1April2020

1i) considered sood unsecured

(il) Unsecured, considered doubtful

clTrade receivab es cledit impaired

Less r Allowa.ce for credlt impanment

20,075

(20,02s)

800,909

21,385

(21,38s)

630,812

800,910 630,812

As ,r 3l \'Iar.h 2{)22

Pirticulars

a. undisputed Receivables consldered eood

b. undispured Receivables credit impalred

Less, Cred t

Outstanding for the follo$ing period from thc due date of p,tr"menl

Less than 6 6 months to
month I \ ear

1 - 2 Yerrs llorc thin 2l-exrs Total

20,Q25 - 20,025

,t 3l \I!lr(h 2021 OutstxtrdiDg for thc folloBing period from the duc dltc of pavmenl

a. Undisp!ted Re.eivabLes consldered sood

b. Disputed Recelvables credit impaked
c. Undispuled Recelvables whlch have 5Lgnlficanl

Lcss than 6 6 months lo
month I

I - 2 Years \Iorr than 2 )'ears Total

800,909

21,385

-

5,377

cash and cash equivalents

10 Other current assets

3l March Z02Z 31 vla rch 2021 l Apri 2020

Bank ba ance n cu(e.t account

Bank deposits with maturityless ihan I month5

276,742

2

7,222,O-74

99

2!1,655
246,491

Cash and cash equival€nts in Balance sheet / statement of cash flows 276,742 7,222,016 458,651

3l March 2022 31N/larch 2021 l Apri 2020

Others

Recoverable from statutory authorities 163,666

4t2

16,039

19,918

15,147

75,797

- 63,139

153,566 96,489 93,443

es+[ 
)E-.o\ /(,q-"9
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PRAMATI T'CHNOLOCIES PRIVAIT LIMIT!D
Nor€s ro rhe nn.n.ial stat€ments

lot the yeor ended i1Morch 2022

(Allamounrs in Rup€es in Ihous.id,

3,000,000P0r1:4,000,o00)4020 4,000,000lequtysharesoJRr roeach

lss!.d, 5ubtcribed and paid uF

1,see,44s 12a21: !,ees,ue) 12020 3s7744e) equiiy stures or R! to e.ch ru y

Nqhts, pt.l.rcncet o^d t ttr,nio6 d&oche d t. .quity thdt.s

the numbar ofequity share! hetd byrhe shareho de6.

ShoQt hcld by th. hotding c.npdny / lela|| ,ubtidioti.t

Shares he C bythe ho dinc.ohpanv ir a5 be ow:

3e,es,14s (r0r0: NiU equitvstures orRs 1c each, rury pa d up

ac.eirresolutions P'iv e I miied
3s,ee,44312r?1: Nrr)equlyrharar ofRs 10ea.h, fu lypaid.up i
salan.eas at rhe end ofthe y.ar

' l rhare r he d nyA..ehtr:e Minoriry rsvas a nomrn€e ofA..entup sc ut m5 *ivate Lmrk

ot the beqinnino o^d ot the end

Employeessro((op on and othe6 'r

A..enture solut on5 Pr vaie Lrmi!ed

Accenlure M nor ty rB v(Asa no

Numb€rof

3,9994A 39,994

10

Number

1,43a,U9

179,A92

3alanc..s ai rhe end ofth. v.ar

6aS*( \,a.,o\ le
RMqZ



PR.AMAN IECHNOLO6I€5 PRiVATE LIM IITD
Notes to rh€ linan.iar stat€m.nB

lot the ye.t ended j1Marth 2a22

(A lamounrs in Rupees in rhou5andr)

Share capital /ad,t nredJ

D.toih ol tharcr h.ld by thot hatd. B holdi nq horc thon S% ol the ogqrcgdte thores in th. co pohy

31Ma..h 2021 31M:rch2O2O
Numberof Numbe. N!mber

Employee3slo.k opli.n aid otheb it

A.cenrure solutiois Pnvat. Limited
Balance a5 at rh€.nd ottheYear 1,517 ,449 r5,tr4

se.ur(ie! premrum.,edredon sharc $tra lNumb.rof sha.es $ued.a22,0oo)

P€6uantto rmp emenGl on of ndAs
(Los)/ Profn rorrhe Ye:r frofr.
(Los)/ Prori for the yearrom d

Les Divrdend paid dur ns rhe year

Other compr€hentive rn.one

Remeasuremenaof denned benenl(:$er)/ airlt;n?

(1,179,S10)

o0,514

Recinece,riincs.retheprotls/(o$)thitthecompanyhxe:rnedtlldat€,Le$anyrranneuiocenerareserve,dividendsorotherdnrbuiorsGdtcivenor

ai'tarut6 .l thot?t h.]d by ptonoteL dt the .nd ot th. veor

held brthcP.omoters,tlheendoirher.,r
liumberdash:'tr %ofholding 

^"umbcrof 
oroahotdrrg

II., r.9q9.ll3
Soiuxons Prrvate Lm ci 3,99e,,rJn 0 oo"/"

solulons Pnvalc Lin cd v* Shre Pur.hase Alrecmonl Datcd l9 Jue lo2 I have acquned 1,q99,148 equ'rv sh&! ot Rs I o oach trom Accenturc Im lhere,a.
LIe ]omoror .' he (orldv

4"S+( )€.,6\ la
\ o-\ /., ,\\'/L\--Z.D/
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements
latthe yeot ended il Motch 2A22

(Allamounts in Rupees in lhousandsl

12 Provisions

13 Borrowings

14 Trade pavables

Trade Payabl€ Ateint 5ch€dul€

15 Other liabilities

3l March 2022 Sl lVarch 2021 1Aoril2020

Provi!ion Ior employe€ b€nefits
Gratulty

Provision for employee b€ne{its
Gratu ty

90,101

16,858

77,270

25,954

106,959 103,164

3l March 2022 3l March 2021 l Aprll 2020

Secured Loans from banks* 39,755

39.75s

3l March 2022 3l March 2021 1 Aprll 2020

30,297 138,253 139,753

10,297 r3a,2s3 739,153

As at 31 March 2022 Outstandin8 forthe following period from the due date of
payment

(i)MsME

(li) othe6
(ili) D sputed dues M5ME

{iv) DBputed dues - Othe6

30,297 ,o,r",

30,297 30,297

As at3l March 2021 ouctandint forthe followint period from the due date of
payment

(ilMSME

{li) othets

{ili)Disputeddues MsME

{iv) Di5puted dues Othe15

138,253 138,253

134,253 138,25a

?1M.r.h 2022 3l March 2021 l Apri 2020

Statutory dues payab e

Other

,,r0,
3,811

2,445

554,411

3,739

2,445

68,570

10,243

5,5',1,4 561,002 81,658 ER
*l ,6

\ J6
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGlES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements
Jarthe yeor ended jl Motch 2A22

(AllamounG in Rup€es inThousands)

15 Revenue from operations

17 Other income (net)

18 Employee benefits expense

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2022

For the year ended
March 31.2021

Servic€s Rendered

Domestic Sales

ExportSales
256

1,650,152

24,286

3,212,299

Total 1,650,408 3,236,5a5

Part:culars
For the year ended

Mar.h a1 aO22

For th€ year ended

March 31.2021

Foreign exchange fluctuatlon ga n (net)

lnterest income on deposits
lnterest income on Esc.ow Deposits

Profit on the dlsposal of lnvestment in subsidiary Companies

Profit on Slump Sale

Dlvidend lncome form Subsldiary

Mlscellaneous income (net)

10,019

1,626

a2,492

1,251,,;44

658

2,531

7,214

180,781

31,177

30

Total L242,739 221,193

For the year ended
Mar€h 31,2022 March 31,2021

5a aries, wages, bonus and other a owances

Staff we fare expenses

Contributiof to provident and otherfund
Graturty

Compensated absences

61132A
12,641

19,198

54,483

12r,234

2,356,321

21,261

74,931

20,56\

Total 818,876 2,473,484

@s*{ }E

Y\',r"9



PRAMATI TECHNOI-OGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements
Jor the yeorended 3lMorch 2A22

(All.mounts in Rupees in lhousandt

19 Finance costs

20 Other expenses

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31.2022
For the year end€d

March 31,2021

Bank Charges

lnterest on borrowings
lnterest on late payment of statutory d!es

460

3,88s

743

1,121

Total 4,345 a,864

For the y€ar ended
March 31,2022

For the year ended

March 31,2021

Communication expenses

Electrlclty
Rent

Office Maintainance
Repairs and malntenance
CSR Expenses

Trave and conveyance
Professlonal and consultancy charges

Securlty charges

Software Expenses

Printlng and stationary
Payments to auditor+
Loss on Disposal/saie of Asset

Provislon for doubtfu debts
Buslness promotion and marketing expense

7,804
ls,225
6,144

10s,899

5,903

8,136

950

74,670
32,704

160

521,95s
(s,484)

s,863

9,028

610

1,110

5,962
(1,3s9)

4,334
32,144
14,925

199,604

18,318

1,449

3,/39
2,461

17,437

712

259,315

5,484
14,1,53

11,911

1,729

2,454

21,3a5

66

Total 73s,880 611,1'19

For the year ended
March 31,2022

For the year ended
March 31, 2021

StatutoryAud t

Other Matters

7s0
250

110

850

300

t,104

Total 1,L10 2,854

es
+ I l(e.
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements
lot the yeot ended 31March 2022

(Allamounts in Rupees in Thousands)

21 Dkcontinuedop€Iations

As pa.t of the Busines Trcnsfer aere€ment dated 9th March 2021, there was a trander of assets and liabilties from the

Company to a newly formed Company - PramatiSoftware Private Limited. On 9th March 2021, the Products d vision from

the Company was caryed out and through a s ump sale aBreement, a lth€ assets and liabllitles were transfered from the
Company to this Product division - Pramati Software Private Limited. From 9th March 2021 onwards, the Company

continued its operations only wlth the Seruices Divlsion and the Product division was discontinued

The Profit & Loss on the sale of investments and discontinued operations is shown under "Other incom€" in March'2021

The Balan.e Sheet and Profit & Loss statement for the perlod ending 31st March 2021 has been reI ected

as per AS 24 (Discontinulng Operations). FLr.ther the Profit & Loss statemeft for the period €ndlrg 31st

March 2020 has been reinstated.

March 31,2021

\r40,101)
le42llncome On deposlts with banks

1,303,851

t2,516

5,354

3,092

t,325,494

74

624

26

46

14,252

979

353

16,059

188

1,319

2,148

2,501,

2,258

650

45,477

4,91!

Buslness promotion and marketing expense

Communlcation expense

Printing and stationery

LegaL and professiona charges

Rent on office buidin8s
Repai6 and maintenance

r:ve and conveYance

Office malntenance expenses

and amoftizat on expense

Bank and Financial Ch.r8es es*{ )-es#



PRAMATI TECI,]NOIOGIES PRIVATE LIMITID
Notes to the f inancial 5tatement
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22 ti.anciallnrt.uments
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PRAMAN TECHNOTOG 
'5 

PR]VA-TE LIM ITED

Notes to the finan.ial rtatements
latth"E .nd.d31 Mu.h2a22

{Ar rroutu n RuE6 h rhovand,

22 ainancial lnstru ments fcor tD Uedl

The Grryiqvr ue3nd rei: vrueot

varue through profir or ro$
Design.t.dupon Maidarory
inirial re.osnilion

L151$2o

repodingpeiod/ye u:ine

tevell Le.l3

45q55r

1\1s7'32o
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PRAMAN TECHI{OLOGIES PRIVATE LIM ITEO

Nor€s to the linan.ial stat.n€ns
tq th? y.q .nd.d 3t M,rh 2az2

lar.mo!d,h RuFcn rholend,

Fina ncia I I nstruments fcon rinued,/

rinancial.isk mana6ement

adveEe efleds on rfnan. aLp€.fom:o.e

rhe lattawinq tobt? anotyses th? toteiqh cunefty tisk tran ,noriat insth"nb 6 at 31 Mt.h ,ar2:
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PRAMAN ICHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
Not€r ro the fin.n.ial natrmenrs
ld tn" y@..nded tI Mqd ra,z

l^ rmqutu n Rutsn iirhosridil

22 Fina nrial I nstruments /Cortinr"d.,
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITEO
Notes to the financial statements
fq the ve,r ended 3l Mdrch2a2z

{All amounts in Rupees in Thousandr)

23 Earnings per share

(Loss)/Profit for the year aftertar

Weighted ave.age numb€rof equityshares (basic and diluted)

Basic and dlluted earnints per share (Rs pe. sh..e)

24 Defined benelit plans

3l March 2022

1,315,901

3,999,449

329,O2

3l March 2021

(1,084,892)

3,502,888

(301.12)

DurinEthe year as wellas the previous year, the Company has recognized the iabitityon account ofgratuityand compensated
absences on acturial basis

The compzny has Sratuity liabilityofN l(2021:1N8.106,9s9)and liabiitytowards compensated absences ofNit (2021 NtL)asof31
Ma.ch 2022.

Ihe totalcharse for rheyear 2021-22 of G ratuity 54,483 (2021:tNR 20,561)aid compensated absence tNR 121,233 (2021: NtL).

fi$
s;#v



PRAMATI Tf CHNOLOGIES PRIVATF L'MITFD

Notes to the financial statements
lat rhe yeot ehded 3l Motch 2A22
(All amounts in Rupees i. Thousands)

25 Related pa rty transactions

i) Parties wh€re cont.ol€xist

Accenture Solutions Pvt. Ltd., (Ju 1,2021 onwards)

lnc. (Mar 10, 2021iolun 30,2021)

TEnractions with holdint company

Particula6 31Mar.h 2022 31March 2021

Revenue from operations 256
Professio.al Services €xpense 508,750

Reimbu6eme.t ofPPE (at con) 11,9s8

BusinessTransferAgreement(8TA)Consideration 991,121

Outstandint

other Financialassets 994,611

ii) Subsidia ry compa nies

Name of the subsid iaries

31March 2022 31 March 2021

Pra matl Technologies Europe Limlted

m a ginea Technologies, LLC.'

WaveMaker, lnc. Relationshipceasesto
exlst from Mar 9.2021
5potcues, lnc. Relationship ceasesto

exlst frorn M.r 9.2021

UK

U5A

U5A

u5a

100%

77.1!%
100%

71%

with 5u bsidia ry Company

3l March 2022 3l March 2021

lmaginea Techno ogies, LLC.*

Revenue from operations

Pra mati Tech n ologies Europe Llmited

Revenue from operations

Dividend income trom Subsidiary Company

777,199 932,272

20,830

!,257,944

Reven!e from aperailons

Revenuef.om oper:tlons

Ba la nces O utslanding

maglnea Technolosies, LLC.'

Othe. cu ent arsets

52,133

2,254

38,210

59,2!5

38,210

339,072

325

Technolosles Europe Limited

@}.S
o. I \*=
+\ )Tw,

lmatinea Technoloties, LLc p.eviously known as lmagine. Technoiogies, Ln!



PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes to the financial statem€nts
lar theyear ended 3l Motch 2a22

(Al amounts in Rupees in Thousands)

2s R€lated party tra nsadions {Continnued)

iii) Key manaserial peEonnel

vil
Kishore D!rg (Resigned w.e.f. Oct 1, 2021)

Vedagarbham (Res gned w.e.f )an fi,20221

iv) Accenture troup cornpaflies/ Fellow subsidlaries

ofthe Entity Countryofodtin

lnternationa Limited USA

Global

Particulars 3lMarch2ozz 3l March 2021

withAccentur€groupcompanies/Fellowsubsidiaries

Revenue from operations

32,108

Outstanding

34,297

@RS-/ \e.*\ )aqx#y



PRAMATI TECH NO LOGI€S PRIVATE LIMITED

Notes to the fi.ancial statements
Jat theyeor ended 31March 2a22

(allamounri in R!p€€s in rhourand5)

26 contingentLiabilities

Ministryofco.porateAffairs {"McA")through companie5 (.d an Accounung sta.dards)AmendmenrRutes,2orgahd comp.nrcsilnd an
Accounting Standardsl Second Amendmert R! es, has notiled ndA5IlSLeaseswhchreptacestheexlitingteasesi.ndard,tndAslT
l€ases, and other inte.pretaUons. tnd AS 116 sers outthe prtncip es iorthe re.ogn r.n, measurement, pres.ntarion and dtsctos!re oi
leasesiorboth le$eer and lesso6.ltintrodu.es a sinslei on-bala..e sheettease accountinE modetfor essees.

Forlransiton,thecofrpanyhaseleciednotioapplytherequirementsollndaSll6toeaseswhichareerpii.gwitht.12monthsiron
thedaieoi$ansitronbyclasola$Etandleasesiorwhtchthe!ndertyinsasserisotowvaueonareasebveasebask.

Ihe Compafy Does.ol have anylongterm leare toqualtfoas R ghttollseasset.

Thecompary n.!redBr 105,a99 (2021: Re.199,604liorrheyea.ended Mar.h 31,2022 towards expenres re atingtoshorr lerm
le3sesand eases oflow value asetr

Note on EusinessTransfer

on Llu y2021, the company,throuch a blr nesstranslerasreemenr(BTA ),transiered aL rishtj,uueahdinteres .andtoth€
buslne$ (Blsiness Undertak nC) n. udrnsasumed liab ites otherthan Exduded Assetand €x.iuded Liabiliti€s to Acce.iure so utions
Private L m ted, as a going concern ard or a st!mp sa e b.sis fora consideration of Rs 997,121

Note on Busines Tranrferlor F.Y2020-21
on 9 March 2021, the company,lhrouch a buslne$ kansferas.eement (,BrA ), has siven attrjghts, t t e and inrerest in.nd to the
busi.ess orPrahat Software Privat. L mired (PSPL), as a CotnC concern and on a s ump sale bas s fo. a constderation of Rs 49,i50. Tire
tompaiysold the asseis aggregatirg to Rs 51,733 (Tang ble & trtang ble asets 8r 21,703 Loans &Advancer Rs 11,635 and Sank ba an..s
Rs 13,450)and llabilities aggregati.C ro Rr 33,a16 (prcvisions Rr 24,434, Othercurent tiab it €r Rr 6,25aand Trade pavable Rs 2,724)
The difference oi Rs 31,i77 between the va u€s oirhe ass€c and liabilities as so d and the va ue oi consid€ration 5 ac.ounted asproitr
from s ump sa e aid d s.losed as Daftofothertncome.

rn add uonlotheabove, on 9th Ma.ch 2021,there war sa e ofinvesrmenrro pramau sojtware prtvare L m ted ipspl). ihere were 2
compai es P.amat TechnoloEiessnsap6rePleLtdandwaveMakertncwhichweresold.ji.

Prahau iech.ologier S neapore Pre ttd which had investmenrvatLe oi Rs 416,721was sotd for Rs. 530,o4s. rhis ed to pr.ijron sa e of
nvestme.toiR5 i13,327.Wav€Makertnc whtch ha! lrvesrmentvalue ofRs 25,475 was soc J., R5 92,929 This edro prolit.n !a e of
nvestme.t of Rs 67,454

IaG proilton saieol nvestnenl sd scloseC ar partofolher ricome.

2077
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PRAMATI 'TECH NOLOGIES PRIVATE IIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
lat theyeot.nded.l Mor.h 2a22

{allamounrs in Rup..s in rhou5and9

Additional ReAulato.y Information

ih€ company o. lrtluiy 2021 har entered lnto a Blsines Transle.Asreemenr (BTA)and tenrretred agreed a$ets & liab tiies to
AccentureSollt!onP.lvaleLimit€d,duetowhchvarina.€r i rauosare huge and not.onparbe with prevolsinan.alyear

lhe foilowiflg raiios are N lor.6t apF l.able

b. Debl serurce coveraEe ratio
c lnvenloryTu.nover rauo

d Return o. .vestment

Corporate 5ocial iesponsibility {'aSR',

Nature of CSR activities : P.omotingeducaton and ski deveopmentifltatves,communitydeveoomenrnUatives,covidlgreteta.d
iehablliarl6n,iato.a heritase and ievelopment!rosramsand othersocia a.!.esearch/deve ophenr p.ojects.

The.ohpa.y has no transacl ons wi:l. srr!ck oifcompaiier unCe. se.uon 24a or 560 ofthe Comparies Act 2013;

The comparV;ascomo eC wlth the no. oilaye6 Dres.rtb€d u/s 2(s7)reatl wth theapp[cabie Ru]es

rhe.omoafyhas notadvan.eclloaned/lnve5ted cr rece ved iuids(erh€rborowed l!nis orriare premium ora.y.therrources or
krnd oifu.ds)toan, cthe.pers.nG)or€ntry(ies), ir. udtnclore s. enr:rjes (ternedtaies)wrh the unCesta.!i.e (wnether reco.ded
in w.ilirC o. otherwne) :hat tne nrermedarysia direcnyorrnd'e.tV endor nv€st n cther.e.cnsorenlit es jtefijfei nanV
m3.nerwha3..v.rbyo:onbehallolihe.!m.anyl-tmare3eneliclaries)oiprovdeatrysua.antee,!e.u.irycrlhetikelocronbeiai
oJ Uie U: nate 3€n€:iclares.

il.ere are iotransaclionr t.ataie.or record€d i l.e .ooks oJ ac.ou.t 10 be s!r.erierei ord s. o5ed as ncomedu-nE:heyear i lie
tax assesinerts underlire li.one:ax a.t, 1961

G i.ec.frpanYhas.otnaiedor.veeiec rcrypto.uren.yorvnra cN.:e..yrjur.gthe irnancja y€ar

Relur. on Equity Rat o (ln %)

r.ade Recevab esturnov€rrauo lr: time,

Curenlassets c!rent liab ties

Net P.or E afi€r

31M.rci 2022 ll March 2021

40.40

- Averaee lrade
Re.eiv:hle
Averaee IraCe

' Payables
d. Trade payables tu.iover ratio (in nmes)

e Netcaplta lurnover raio (int me,

Retur. on capila enploved (ir%1

32.90

472

873

7.17

0.80

0.91

2021

3,139

Amountreo! r€d to b. spent by the company CurinE the year8

Amount ofex!end ture incur.ed
(a).construcuo./acqui5itioioianya$et
(b)on ourpores oth€rthai G)above c
shortia atthe eid ofthe vear#

The.omoanywasrequned tospentand the samewa5 expenred offamouhtingtoRs 3,739 during F.y 2O2O 21. Theacruaiamoui!was
n F.Y2021-22 whi.h waswiiiln rh.J me lhl

es*l le.
4\ / 3
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PRAMATI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE TIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
J.t theyeat ehded 31Mot.h 2a22
(all afrouhts in Rupees inlhou5andt)

31 Dues to Micro and small Enterprises

UndertheM'.ro,smal andM€diumEhterpriiEsDevespm€ Ad, 2006 (MSM ED) whi.h .ame nrofor.ef.om2o.iob€.2006,c8tu'ndisclosuresar€

amountremalningunpaldtomicroandsma supplrera5aitheendof theyear

of inlerest parc by the company in terms ofsection 16 olthe MSMED, al.n8 with

of int€r€d due and payablefor the delaV in maklnB payment (whlch hav€ been

ot inl€rest accrued and remainin8 unpaid atthe end ofthe accounting Vear

3hountof iurther nterestrena n ngdueandpayabl€€leh nth.iu.ceed ngV.ars,

A5 perour repoa( ol even daie att.ched

For and on behalf ofthe Board of Onedors of

Membership number: 028881

Date: 30lu.e 2022

&-n
c N.00378533

For akasam & associates
Ch d tte r e tl a. c o u n t d n ts
Firm's Residr.tion No: 00583

D l.i C898d088
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